LAW OFFICES

BRODSKY & SMITH, LLC

TWO BALA PLAZA, SUITE 510
BALA CYNWYD, PA 19004

610.667.6200
FAX 610.667.9029
www.brodskysmith.com

NEW JERSEY QFFICE NEW YORK OFFICE CALIFORNIA OFFICE
1040 KINGS HIGHWAY NORTH, STE 601 240 MINEOLA BOULEVARD 9595 WILSHIRE BLVD., SUITE 900
CHERRY HILL, NJ 08034 MINEOLA, NY 11501 BEVERLY HILLS, CA 90212
856.795.7250 516.741.4977 877.534.2590

October 31, 2018

Member/Manager Member/Manager

Title Boxing, LLC Title Boxing, LLC

c/o National Registered Agents, Inc. of KS 14711 W. 112 Street

112 SW 7t Street, Suite 3C Lenexa, KS 66215

Topeka, KS 66603

President/CEO President/CEO

The Sports Basement, Inc. The Sports Basement, Inc.

c/o Eric Prosnitz ¢/o The Corporation Trust Company

610 Mason Street Corporation Trust Center

San Francisco, CA 94129 1209 Orange Street
Wilmington, DE 19801

AND THE PUBLIC PROSECUTORS LISTED ON THE DISTRIBUTION LIST ACCOMPANYING
THE ATTACHED CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

Re: Notice of Violation of California Health & Safety Code §25249.6, et seq.
To Whom It May Concern:

Brodsky & Smith, LLC (“Brodsky Smith™) represents Gabriel Espinosa (“Espinosa”), a citizen of
the State of California acting in the interest of the general public to promote awareness of exposures to
toxic chemicals in products sold in California and to improve human health by reducing hazardous
substances contained in such items.

With respect to the product identified below, Espinosa has identified a violation of California’s
Safe Drinking Water and Toxic Enforcement Act of 1986 (“Proposition 65”), which is codified at Cal.
Health & Safety Code §25249.5, et seq. This violation has occurred and continues to occur because the
alleged Violator(s) identified below failed to provide required clear and reasonable warnings with this
product. Section 25249.6 of the statute provides that “[n]o person in the course of doing business shall
knowingly and intentionally expose any individual to a chemical known to the State to cause cancer or
reproductive toxicity without first providing a clear and reasonable warning to such individual ...” Without
proper warnings regarding the toxic effects of exposures to this listed chemical that results from contact
with this product, California citizens lack the information necessary to make an informed decision on
whether and/or how to eliminate (or reduce) their risk of exposure to the listed chemical from the
reasonably foreseeable use of the product.

Please allow this letter to serve as notice of this violation to the alleged Violators and the
appropriate public enforcement agencies. Pursuant to Section 25249.7(d) of the statute, Brodsky Smith
intends to file a private enforcement action on behalf of Espinosa sixty (60) days after effective service of




this notice unless the public enforcement agencies' have commenced and are earnestly prosecuting an
action to redress these violations.

Alleged Violator(s): The name of the companies covered by this notice that Violated
Proposition 65 (hereinafter “the Violators™) are:

Title Boxing, LLC
The Sports Basement, Inc.

Product Category/Type: The type of product causing this violation is:

Product’ Retailer(s) Manufacturer(s)/Distributor(s)

Title Boxing Classic Pro Training Gloves — | The Sports Basement, Inc, | Title Boxing, LLC
Black outside material and Plastic Title
emblem

2050007981695

CVVTG

100155910

IAADO04

Listed Chemicals: This violation involves exposure to the chemical Di(2-ethylhexyl)
phthalate (DEHP). On January 1, 1988, the State of California listed DEHP as a chemical known to the
State to cause cancer. On October 24, 2003, the State of California listed Di(2-ethythexyl) phthalate
(DEHP) as a chemical known to cause developmental male reproductive toxicity. Both additions took
place more than twenty (20) months before Espinosa served this Notice.

Violations: The alleged Violators knowingly and intentionally have exposed and continue to
knowingly and intentionally expose consumers within the State of California to Di(2-ethylhexyl) phthalate
(DEHP) at levels that, upon reasonable use of the product, exceed the No Significant Risk Level and the
Maximum Allowable Dose Level without providing clear and reasonable warning of this exposure. In
particular, the product does not warn that it contains chemicals known to the State of California to cause
both cancer and reproductive toxicity, developmental, male.

Route of Exposure: The exposures that are the subject of this notice result from the
purchase, acquisition, handling and recommended use of the product. Consequently, the primary route of
exposure to these chemicals is through dermal absorption. Users can be exposed to DEHP by dermal
absorption through direct skin contact with the dumbbell during routine use when the boxing gloves are
handled with bare hands. If the boxing gloves are handled with wet hands or come into contact with wet
skin due to perspiration when exercising, DEHP skin permeation rates from aqueous solutions are faster
than neat DEHP permeation. When the boxing gloves come into contact with clothing during use, DEHP
from the boxing gloves can absorb to clothes and these clothes will become a source of DEHP dermal
exposure. If the boxing gloves are stored or transported in a carrier, DEHP that leaches form the boxing

! The public enforcement agencies that have been served with copies of this notice of violations are
identified in the attached distribution list accompanying the Certificate of Service.

2 The specifically identified example of the type of product that is subject to this Notice is for the
recipient’s benefit to assist in its investigation of, among other things, the magnitude of potential exposures
to the listed chemical from other items within the product category. It is important to note that this
example is not meant to be an exhaustive or comprehensive identification of each specific offending
product of the type listed under “Product.” Further, it is Espinosa’s position that the alleged Violator is
obligated to continue to conduct in good faith an investigation into other specific products within the type
or category described above that may have been manufactured, distributed, sold, shipped, stored (or
otherwise within the notice recipient’s custody or control) during the relevant period so as to ensure that the
requisite toxic warnings were and are provided to California citizens prior to purchase.




loves may contaminate other articles contained within these closed spaces are subsequently handled, worn,
mouthed, or consumed. Finally, while direct mouthing of the product does not seem likely, some amount
of exposure through ingestion can occur by touching the product with subsequent touching of the user’s
hand to mouth.

Duration of the Violations: Each of these ongoing violations has occurred on every day
since at least September 22, 2018; as well as every day since the product was introduced to the California
marketplace and following the one-year anniversary date of the listing at issue; and will continue every day
until clear and reasonable warnings are provided to product purchasers and users or until this known toxic
chemical is removed from the product.

Pursuant to Title 11, C.C.R. §3100, a certificate of merit is attached hereto. Pursuant to Title 27,
C.C.R. §25903(b), a copy of “The Safe Drinking Water and Toxic Enforcement Action of 1986
(Proposition 65): A Summary” is also enclosed.

Consistent with the public interest goals of Proposition 65 and desire to have these ongoing
violations of California law quickly rectified, Espinosa is interested in seeking a constructive resolution of
this matter without engaging in costly and protracted litigation.

Gabriel Espinosa has retained me as legal counsel in connection with this matter. Please direct
all communications regarding this Notice of Violations to my attention at the law office address and
telephone number indicated on the letterhead.

Fvan J. Smith

Attachments
Certificate of Merit
Certificate of Service
The Safe Drinking Water and Toxic Enforcement Action of 1986 (Proposition 65): A Summary



CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

I, the undersigned, declare under penalty of perjury under the laws of the State of California that
the following is true and correct:

I am a citizen of the United States, over the age of 18 years of age, and am not a party to the
within action. My business address is 2 Bala Plaza, Suite 510, Bala Cynwyd, Pennsylvania. I am employed
in Montgomery County where the mailing occurred.

On October 31, 2018, I served the following documents: Notice of Violation of California
Health & Safety Code §25249.5, ef seq.; Certificate of Merit; The Safe Drinking Water and Toxic
Enforcement Action of 1986 (Proposition 65): A Summary on the following entities and individuals
listed below by placing a true and correct copy thereof in a sealed envelope, addressed to the person or
entity listed below and depositing it in a US Postal Service Office with postage fully prepaid for delivery
by Certified Mail:

Member/Manager Member/Manager

Title Boxing, LLC Title Boxing, LLC

c/o National Registered Agents, Inc. of KS 14711 W. 112 Street

112 SW 7' Street, Suite 3C Lenexa, KS 66215

Topeka, KS 66603

President/CEO President/CEO

The Sports Basement, Inc. The Sports Basement, Inc.

c/o Eric Prosnitz c/o The Corporation Trust Company

610 Mason Street Corporation Trust Center

San Francisco, CA 94129 1209 Orange Street
Wilmington, DE 19801

On October 31, 2018, I served the following documents: Notice of Violation of California
Health & Safety Code §25249.5, et seq.; Certificate of Merit; The Safe Drinking Water and Toxic
Enforcement Action of 1986 (Proposition 65): A Summary on each of the individuals on the service list
attached hereto as Appendix B by placing a true and correct copy thereof in a sealed envelope, addressed to
the person or entity listed below and depositing it in a US Postal Service Office with postage fully prepaid
for delivery by Priority Mail.

Executed on October 31, 2018, in Bala Cynwyd, Pennsylvania.




CERTIFICATE OF MERIT
Health & Safety Code Section 25249.7(d)

I, Evan J. Smith, hereby declare:

Q)

)
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Dated: October 31,2018 L

This Certificate of Merit accompanies the attached sixty-day notice in which it is alleged
the parties identified in the notice have violated Health & Safety Code Section 25249.6
by failing to provide clear and reasonable warnings.

I am the attorney for the noticing party, Gabriel Espinosa.

I have consulted with one or more persons with relevant and appropriate experience or
expertise who has reviewed facts, studies or other data regarding the alleged exposure to
the listed chemicals that are the subject of the action.

Based on the information obtained through these consultations, and on all other
information in my possession, I believe there is a reasonable and meritorious case for the
private action. I understand that “reasonable and meritorious case for private action”
means that the information provides a credible basis that all elements of the plaintiffs’
case can be established and the information did not prove that the alleged violator(s) will
be able to establish any of the affirmative defenses set forth in the statute.

The copy of this Certificate of Merit served on the Attorney General attaches to it factual
information sufficient to establish the basis for this certificate, including information
identified in Health & Safety Code Section 25249.7(h)(2), i.e., (1) the identity of the
persons consulted with and relied on by the certifier, and (2) the facts, studies, or other
data reviewed by those persons.

L Yl 3

Evan J. Smith
Attorney for Gabriel Espinosa



The Hanarable Nancy 2°'Malley
Alameda County District Attorney
1225 fallon Street, Room 300
Oakland, CA 94612

The Honarable Michael atwell
Alpine County District Attarney
17300 Hwy 39, PQ Box 248
Markieeville, CA 36120

The Honarahle Tadd Riebe
Amador County District Attarney
7908 Caurt Street

jackson, CA 95642

The Honurable Michae! Ramsey
Butte County District Atterney
25 County Center Drive
Oraville, CA 953965

The Honorable Barbara Yook
Calaveras County District Attorney
321 Mountain Ranch Road

San Andreas, CA 95249

The Honarahble Jonn Marthew deauchamp
Ceolusa County Cistrict Attamey

346 Fifth Streer, #7201

Colusa, CA 95932

The Honorabie Mark Patersan

Contra Zosta County District Artomey
300 ‘Ward Streer

Martinez, CA 34553

Tha Honorable daje
Del Norte County Dis
450 + Streer, Room 1

scant Jity, ZA4 35333

a
S

T ATIorney

The Honoraole Yern Fersor

£l Doradc County Cis t Avtarasy

513 Main Sireer

Placerulle, £A 35657

The Honorabie Lisa Smittcamp

Fresno County District 4
220 Tufare Sureer, #1000

Fresno, CA 93721

worney

The Soncranle Dwavne Stawart
Slenn County District Atterney
125 5. Murdeck Siraer

Willows, CA 959583

The ranarabie Maggie Fleming
Humbaidt County District Attarmey
825 5" Street, Fourth Flaor
fureka, CA 95501

The Honorable Silbert Dtero
Imperial County Uistrict Artermey
340 West Main Street, Suite 192
€l Centrg, €A 92243

The Honarabie Thamas Hardy
tnyo Caunty District Attarney
P 3ox, Drawer D
independance, CA 33526

The Hanorable Lisa Graen
Kern County District Artarney
1215 Truxtun Avenue
Bakersfield, CA 93301

The Hanaorable Keith Fagundes
Kings County District Attorney
1400 'Nast ' 3cay doulavard
Hanfora, CA 93230

The Honorable Danald Andersan
Lake County District Attarnay
255 North Forhes Straet
Lakepart, CA 95453

SERVICE LIST

The rAonorable Stacay Mortgomery
tassen Caunty District Actorney
2950 Riverside Orive, Suite 102
Susanvile, A 96130

The Honorabia lackie Lacey

Los Angeles County fisirict Attorney
210 West Temple Streat, Suite 13600
Las Angeies, CA 30012

The Hanorable David Linn
Madera County District Actorney
2092 Wast Yosemite Avenue
Msders, CA 32637

The Hencrahie Edward Serberiar,
Marin Caunty Bistrict Attorney
3501 Zivic Canter Drive, Racm
San Rafael, CA 94503

The Honorable Thomas Coake
Mzeriposa County Bistrict Attamey
5201 Janes Sireet, P.C. S0z 730
NMariposa, £a 353328

The Honarsbie £ David Syster
Mendoano County Cistnct Attorney
100 Narth State Sireet, P C. Box 1008
Ukiah, CA 35482

The Honarabie Larry ¥Morse il
Mercad County District Attarney
550 ' Main Surzec

Mercedq, £A 33340

Alctiras, A 35,

The =angrabie Tim (2ndad

Mang Zaunty Diso

232 3ex3l?
Birdgeoart, 4 33517

The Honarabie Qesl

alo}

Manraray Zauncy Sisore
P70 Box 1131
Saiinas, CA 93502

Amemay

The Honerzkie Allizan Hawy
Napa Tounty Gistrict Ararnay
Carithers 3uilding

931 Parkway Mall

2C Box 720

Napa, CA 34539

The Hoarable Ciifford Newesl
Nevada Counry Distrct Attorney
201 Cammercial Street

Nevada Ziry, £a 95353

The Henorable Tony Aackauckas
Grange Caurty District Amorney
401 Civic Cantar Drive West
Santa Ana, CA 5270

The Hongaraole R. Scatt Swens
Placar Zaunty Sistrict Attomey
10810 iustice Canter Drive, Suita 240
Rosewille, CA 35673

The Honorabte David Hollister
Plumas County District Attcmey

20 Main Straet, Rocm 404
Quincy, €A 95971

The monoraoie Micnael aesirn
River side County Districl Attorney
3960 Crange Street

Riverside, CA 92501

The Honarabie Anne Marie Schubert
Sacramento County District Attarney
301 5 Street

Sacramentaq, CA 35814

The Haonorable Candice Hooper
5an Benito County District Attorney
419 4" Straet, Second Flaar
Hollister, CA 95203

The Honorable Michael Ramos

5an Bermardino County District Attorney
303 West 3" sireet, 6™ Floor

San Bernarding, CA 324150502

The Honorabie Bonnie Dumanis
San Diego County Bistrict Attarmey
330 W. Broadway Street

3an Diego, CA 92101

The Honarabie George Gascon

5an Francisco County District Attarney
450 Bryant Street, Room 322

San Frendsco, CA 94103

The Honorable Tori Verher Salazar
Sar. !oaguin County District Attorney
122 £5st \Weber Avenue, Room 202
Stockicn, €A 95201

The Hanorzbie Dan How

5an Luis Obispa County District Arterney
1035 P3lm Sireet, 4" Flaor

San Luis Cbispo, A 33408

The Honorable Stephen Wagst@aife
5an Mateo County District Attorney
40¢ Zouncy Center, #4

Radwaod City, CA 34063

The Honorzbie joyce Judley
Santa 3arhara Zounty District Artorney
1112 Santa 3arbara

Sanra 3arnara, LA 3

Honarsble jeffrey Resan

Sanwa unty Distiict Artarmay
70 ‘Mast Heading Scraer, \Weast ‘Ning
5an joze, CA 351:0

(3

The Honorabie Jeff Aosail

Santa Zruz Zounty District Attorney
701 Ocean Street, Raom 206

Santa Cruz, TA 35060

The daroraole Stephanie 3ragert
Shasta County Districr Attasney
1355 Mest Straet

Redding, Ca 360C2

The Hanoraole Lawrance illen
Sierra County District Attorney
100 Courthause Square
Downieville, €4 95936

The Honorable james Kirk Andrus
Sistiyou County District Aftorney
£ 0. Bax 536

Yraka, £A 36097

The Hanarable Hrishna Abrams
Solano County District Attorney
675 Texas Streef, Swtz 1500
Fairfield, A 94533

The Hongorahle Jill Ravitch

Sanoma Caunty Diswict Attorney
&00 Administration Drive, Roam 2121
Santa Rasa, €A 95403

The Hanarable Birgit Fladager
Stanislaus County District Attarney
332 127 sureer, Swite 360
Mudeslue, CA 39334

The Honarable Amanda Hopper
Sutter County District Attarmey
463 Second Street, Suite 102
Yuba City, CA 35931

The Honarable Gregg Cohen
Tehama County District Attorney
444 Oak Street, Room L

Red Bluff, CA 36080

The Hanarable Eric Heryforg
Trinity County District Attarney
£.0. 8ox 310

Weaverville, CA 26093

The Honorabie Tim Warg
Tulare County District Attorney
221 South Maooney Saulevard
Am 224

Visalfa, CA 93292-4553

The Honorable Laura Xrieg
Tualumne County District Atfarney
423 North Washington Sireet
Sonora, CA 9537

The Honaorable Gregary Totten
‘Venturs County Districy Atterney
800 Sauth Yictaria Avenue
Ventura, CA 33009

The Honarsbie leff Reisig
Yoio County District Attarney
301 Second Streex
Woadland, CA 38695

The Honorable Patrick McGrath
Yuba County District Actamey
225 Fifth Siraet

Marysville, CA 35301

The Honaranle Mike Fauer

ica of the
800 ity Hall 2ast

200 North Main Srrast
LA 30012

Artormey log Angaie.

Las Angale:

The Fanarable lames Sanchaz

Offica of the Zity Astarney, Sacramento
315 i Streer, 4 Floor
Sacramento CA 35314

The Honorable Mara ‘W, Ellicre

Cffice of the Cry Atrarnev, 5an Diear
13200 Third Avenue, Sutie 1620

San Diega, CA 92101

The Hanorabie Dennis Herrers

Office ot the Tity Attarney, San Francisco
1Dy Zariton 8. Goodlen Place

5an Francisco, CA 34102

The Hanorabie Aichard Doyte

Office af rhe City Attorney, San lase
200 East Santa Clara Street, 16™ flacr
3an lase, €A 95113

Offica of the California Attamey General
Propositian 45 Enforcement Aeporting
ATTN: Prop 35 Coardinatar

1515 Clay Street, Suite 2000

Cakiand, CA 34612-0550
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Appendix A

CFFICE OF ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH HAZARD ASSESSMENT
CALIFORNIA ENVVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY
THE SAFE CRINKING WATER AND TOXIC ENFORCEMENT ACT OF 1986
{PROPCSITION 65j: A SUMMARY
The fcilowing summary has been prepared by the Califerma Cffice of £ nvircnmental Health Hazarc A ssessment (CEHHA ), the 1ead agency for the
implementaticn of the Safe Crinking Water and Taxic E nforcament A ct cf 1926 {commenly kncwn as “Prcpcsition 65”) A copy cf this summary must o
tncluded as an attachment 16 any nctice of viclatcon served upcn an alleged violator of the A ct. The summary provides basic infcrmaticn abeut the
grevisions of the taw, and is intended tc serve enly as a conventent scurce of general infermaten. Itis not intended te provice avthicritative guidance or
the meaning or apriication of the iaw. Please refer tc the statute and CEHHA s implementing reguiaticns {see citations telow} for further infermaticn,
FCR INFCRMATICN CCNCERNING THE BASIS FOR THE ALLEGATICNS IN THE NCTICE RELATEC TO YCUR EUSINESS, CONTALT T4z
PERSCNICENTIFIEC ON THE NOTICE
The text cf Pregesiticn 68 (K ealth and Safety Code Secticns 25248.5 threcugh 25248.13) is avallable online at
http:/fcehha.ca.gov/erep€SAsw/PESIaw72CC2 . htmi. R eguiatcns that provide mere specific guidance cn compliance, and that specify precedures to ke
fcllowec by the State in carrying cut certain aspects of the law, are founc in Titie 27 of the California Cede of Regulations, sections 25102 thrcugh
27CC1." These implementing regulaticns are availakble cntine at: hitg:/foehha.ca.gey forep65Aaw/PEER egs.html.
WHAT CCES PRCPCSITICN 65 REGQUIRE?
The “Pregesition 65 List.” Under Propcsition €5, the iezd agency {CERH A puklishes 5 list of chemicals that are kncwn te the State of Califernia te
cause cancer and/cr reprocuctive texicity Chemicals are placed on the @ropesition 65 list if they are known tc cause cancer and/er birth defects er cther
repreductive harm, such as demage tc female or male reprocuctive sysiems or ic the developing fews. This list must be updated at lezst once s yezr The
current Propesitien 65 list of chemicais is availabie on the CEHH A website st http://www oehha.ca.gcv/prep€S/prop6s _listN ewtist.ntml
Only these chemicals that are on the list are regulated under Propesition 65. B usinesses that produca, use, release or otherwise erigage in activities
invelving listed chemicals must comply with the feilewing:
Clear and reasonable warnmings. A business 15 required tc warn a person oefore “knowingty and intentionally” exoosing that person tc a listed chermical
unless an 2xamption applies. The warning g1vean must be “clear arnc reasonable.” This means that the warning must: (1) clearly say that the chemicai
volvad is known 1o cause cancar or birth defects or other reoroductive harm; and (2} be giver in such 3 way that it will etfectively reach tne gersen
cefora he or she is 2xcosed ¢ that chemical. Scme expesuras are 2x ampt from the warning requirement under cermin circumstances discussed below
Proribisien from dischargas into drinking water A business must nct knowing'y discharge or release a iisted chemical 1nto watar or onto iand where .1

irement Lnder IArain © FCumsaanre Cuszen

2 s oF gronztiy ml S PTC 3 5Curea of Arnk ng wster SIme 4isc 85 ars axamet rom s r2g

g Subl ©

a
ederzl . sterte or 'ccal government, as well 35 antitias ocer2nng sulbl ©

CCIiCRS A1 —

ust incse present in Canformiz

TaocinrEs thatense rosignticant risk © s that ar= 15tec under Pro

rCUrECLITes o

TSI MESS C3LSING e 2XCoSure (2

culster c ecescitir nor mere than or

SXLCSUre i3
tcrs identity spec
WErring recoirement. See CEn A 5 wegsiie 5T 7

res eicw these leyels ars ex2amrt from tre
st of MSR s, and Secticr 25707 et sec of the

"M Signtficart ks Leveafs”

m
x
i
o
I
c
=
D
&
=
=
[\Y)
=
2
0
=
o
o
c
a
D
E)
[w}
o
S
1%
[1]
2
<
o)
j=3
@
~
[{%]
kel
=
1%
a
c
O
o,
<
i
o
'y
h
~
W
I
[}
a
A
or
3
m
13
g
m
T
o
>
e}
[
m
th
=
)
;]
ul
a
=
I
T
3
z
o8
o
-
=)
0
£
J
-
S
=
S
T
W
o
o
4
3
[l
w
[l
in
g

er 3t 1,CC0 fimes the level in gquesticr. 'a oirer werds, the levei of axpesure must te telow the “ne stseryatie affect level” divedec oy 1
NuMCer :s knewn 3s the Max mum Aflowstie Desa wavel {MATL; Ses CEHRA s wetsite 3t hip /faww cenns.ca.gov /proces/gatM s o

cf MAZ s, and Sachion 25201 et saq cf the regulaticns for informaticn cercarning hew these levels are calculated.

E«zcsuras tc Naturally Cecurring Cremicals in F ced Cartain exgesures tc chemicals that naturalty cccur in focds {i.e., that do ner result

i

S activity, 1nciuding ach /1ty by somecre cther than the gerscr causing the axpesure) are exempt from the warning requiremerts cf the iaw
e reduced 1 the Iowest level feasibie. Regulaticns exglaining this exempticn can ke feurd in Sacticr 285

RnCwn humal

s g coriaminart if mu

rarges that de nci rasu!
irtc drirking mater does nct apely 1 the discharger is able o cemerstrate that a “significart amount” of the listed chemiczl has rict, dees net, o wili ncr
s, sermis

0 3 “sigrificant ameunt” cf the listed chemical entering any scurce cf arinking warter Tre prenititier frem ¢

raguirarents, or srders. A “significant amount” means 3ry detactabie amount, axzegt an amount that would mest the “no significant

53¢

TG 2r aroabiy 2355 1Nt 3 sourca of drinking warter, ard that the discharga comeliss with ail other acolicaole laws, ragulat
ieval for

w2rz 2xpesad ¢ hat ameunt in drink'ng aater

HOMS PRCPCSITICN 85 ENFCRLEC?

Enforcemertis carried cut through ¢l lawsuits. These Iawsaits may te brought by the A morrey Gereral, any district atterney, Cr certain city stcrneys
L awsuits may alsc te brought by private garties acting 'n the public interest, but only after providing nctice cf the alleged viclator tc the Ancrrey
General, the agprogriate district atterney and city acrney, and the ousiness accused cf the viciaticn. The rnctice must previde adequate informaticn i
sllew the recigient tc assess the rature of the stleged viciaticn. The rctice must cemply with the infermaticn and grocedurs! recuirements sgec:fied 0
Szcdcr 25SC2 of Titie 27 ard secucns 310C-31C3 of Tide 11 A private party may nct pursue an indeperdent enfercement acticr under Freecsiicn €27




one of the governmental officials noted above initiates an enforcement action within sixty days of the notice.

A business found tc be in violation of Propositicn 65 is subject to civil penalties of up te $2,500 per day for each viclanon. In additon, the business may
be ordered by a court to stop committing the violation.

A private party may not file an enforcement action basec on certain axposures if the alleged violator meets specific conditions, For the following types of
axposurss, the Act provides an oppartunity for the business t correct the allegad violation.

|_an exposure to alcahdlic beverages that are consumed on thiz allgged violatar’s premises to the extent onsite zensumption is permittad by law;

Zain exposure to a Proposition 65 listed chemical in 3 food or beverage preparad and sold on the alleged violatar's premises that s grimarily intended fer
immediate consumption on- or off- premises. This only applies if the chemical was not intentionally added to the fead, and was formed by cocaking of
similar preparatien cf focd or beverage components necessary te render the fcod or beverage palatable or to avoid microbiological contaminaton,

L__eln exposure to envirnnmental tobacco smcke caused by antry cf perscrs (other than employees; on gremises owned or operated by the allegec viciater
where smoking is permitted at any Jocatior on the premises,

_#n exposure to fisted chemicals in engine axhaust, to the extert the exposure cccurs insiae a facility cwned cr aperated by the alleged violater and
primarily intended for garking non-commercial vehicles.

1f a private party alleges that a viclaticn cccurred based on ore of the exposures gescribed above, the private party must first provide the allegad viciaicr 5
nctice of special compliance grocedure and preef of cempliance ferm

A private party may not file an action against the ailegad viclater for these exposures, cr recover ir a settfement any paymentin lisy cf peralties ary
reimbursement fer cests and attorney's fees, if the nctice was served on or after Ccteter 5, 2C13, anc the allegad violator has dcne al! cf the following
within 14 days of being served nctice:

LT crrected the alleged violaticn;

?i'éigreed tc pay a civil penalty of $5CC {subject tc change as nctec belcw! tc the private party within 3C days; and

[N ctified the private party serving the nctice in writing that the viclaticn has been ccrrectec.

The written nctificaticr tc the private-party must include a nctice of special cemgliance precedure and preof of comphiance form completed by the alieged
viclater as directed in the nctice. Cri Agrii 1, 2C18, and every five years theresfter, the dcllar ameunt cf the civii penalty will be acjusted by the 1udicizl
Ccurcil kased cn the change in the annual Califarnia Censumer Frice Incex. The fudicial Ceuncil will publish the dcllar ameurit cf the adjusted civi|
perslty at each five-year interval, tcgether with the cate cf the rext scheduled adjustment,

An alleged viclater may sausfy these conditicns orly cre time for a viclaticn arising from the same exposure in the same facility or on the same premises
The satisfzction of these cenditicns dees ner prevent the A ttcrney General, a district attorney, a city stterney of a city of greater than 75C,CCC cerulaticn,
cr any full-time city prosecutor with the consent cf the district attcrney, frem filing an enforcement action against an alleged viclater The amcunt cf 3ny
civil penalty for a viclation shall be reduced to reflect any payment made by the alleged violater for the same alleged violation to a private-party.

A copy of the nctice of spectal compiiance procacure and precf of compliance form is included with this notice and can he downloaded from CEH=A 5
weksite at http://oehha.ca.gov/prop€5Aaw/p65law72C03.himi. The notice is reproduced here:

Page 1

Date:

Name of Ncticing Barty or attorney for Notcing Party

Address

Ohore numtcer

N2

14 days oryour recsiy

30 kncwn (C the state o Cause Carcar or reprceuctive Iexicity in & fece or beverzgs praparad ano scld cn the ailegec viclaters cremises for

ediste JCnsuMETion or or Off prarmises 1o the axtert | 1, the chemical was notintenticnaliy added; and {Z; (ne cnemicai was fCrmed Sy COCKINg or simiiar
sary tc render the foee or beverage calatatle cr to aveid micrcbiclcgical contaminaticr.

rs (ctrer than empleyees) or cremises cwread cr cperated oy the aitegaed Ytoiater whel

TCEBE COMELET /
e gl lzucn 1s for ar expesure € (check cre;
A 3t are corsumed cn the atlegec sicl fC the exTent cr-site cersumption is germited £y iaw
A

zreparaticn of foed or bevaraga compcnents nec

2 SMCKIrg

___FEnvircnmental wekbacce smcka caused by entry of ga
is germitied at any lccaticn on the gremises
___Chemicals kriewn tc the Sm@te Ic cause cancer or reproductve foxicity in engine exhausy, ¢ (Pe exient the exacsure cccurs inside a faclity cwree ar
ceeraled by the alieged siciater and ermariiy intended fer parking nencemmercial vehicles

IMPCRTANT NCTES

1 Y ci have nc cotertial lacitity under £3itfarria —azith spd Satsny Cede §
3 Cistnct sUCImey 2 £ity BMerney, o 3 sroseciicr in whcse judsciction the viciater

J49.6 if yeur busiress nas nine (5] or fewer empicyees

Zodsing this form wili NCT grevart the Anerney Carerai
have cccurred frem Fliing 2r acticr over ihe same alleged viclzners, and that in 3ry such scucn, he amcunt ot oy
o3y ment made at this ime
Paga 2
Date
Name of Noucing Parmy or atoriey for Meticing 2arty
A ddrass:
Phore numter
PART 2 TCBE CCMFLETEC BY THE ALLEGEC VICLATCR GR AUTHCRIZEC REPRESENTATIVE

Ceruficaticn cf Tomghance

urate corepleticn of this form will demcnstrate that jcu ars ncw (r compliance with Califoreia Healtr ard Safety € ode §25245 € fer tre zlieged siclauer
iistEC abcve 7 cu must complete and submit the form Lelow to the Ncnicing Party 3t the accress showr above, pestmarked within 14 2ays of jourecelning

N>



this notce. . )
| herety agree to pay, within 30 days of comgletion of this natica, a civil penalty ot $5C0 to the Naticing Party only and certify that| have complied with Health

and Safety C ode §25249.6 by (check only one of the following):

.| Postinga warning or warnings about the alleged exposure that complies with the law, and attaching a copy of that warning and a photograph accuratel y
showing 1ts placement on my premises;

¢ | Posting the warning or warnings demanded in writing by the Naticing Party. and attaching a copy of that warming and a photograph accurately :ts placement
on my premises; OR

__| Eliminating the atieged exposure, and attaching a statement accurately describing hew the alleged exposure has been eliminated

Certificaticn
My statements cn this form, and cn any attachments tc it, are true, comglete, and correct te the best of my knowledge and bdlief and are made in gead fanth

I have carefully read the instructions to comglete this form. | understand that if | maka a false statement an this form, | may be subject tc additicnai penaities
under the Safe Crinking Water and T cxic E nforcement A ct of 1986 {Proposition 65).

Signature of alleged violater or autherized representstive C ate

Name and title of signatory
FOR FURTHER iNFORMATION ABOUT THE LAWOR REGULATIONS .

Contact the Office of Environmental Health Hazard Assessment's Proposition 65 implementaton Office at (916) 445-690C or via e-mail al
P65Public.Comments @ oehha.ca.gov



